

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMICMIX LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company;
GLENN HAUMAN, an individual; DAVID JERROLD
FRIEDMAN, AKA David Gerrold, an individual;
TY TEMPLETON, an individual,

Petitioners,

v.

DR. SEUSS ENTERPRISES, L.P.,
a California limited partnership,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOANNA ARDALAN
ONE LLP
9301 Wilshire Blvd.
Penthouse Suite
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
Tel: 310-437-8665
Fax: 310-943-2085
Email: jardalan@onellp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS ON A MAT- TER OF SIGNIFICANT IMPORTANCE TO THE FAIR USE INQUIRY	3
A. Is Fair Use an Affirmative Defense Even Though the Plain Text of Sec- tions 106 and 107 Excludes Such Uses from the Exclusive Rights Granted to Authors?	3
B. Notwithstanding Whether Fair Use Is an Affirmative Defense or Not, Should the Defendant Bear the Burden of Produc- tion on the Fourth Fair Use Factor?.....	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Fair Use Analysis Should Be Reviewed <i>De Novo</i>	7
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN APPROPRI- ATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, Filed Dec. 18, 2020.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Southern District of California, Order, Filed Mar. 12, 2019	App. 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bateman v. Mnemonics, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd.</i> , 619 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Cambridge Uni. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Castle Rock Entm't, Inc. v. Carol Publ'g Grp., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Dr. Seuss Enters., L.P. v. Penguin Books USA, Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Google v. Oracle</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1183 (2021).....	7
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Lenz v. Universal Music Corp.</i> , 815 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Maxtone-Graham v. Burtchaell</i> , 803 F.3d 1253 (2d Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417, 104 S.Ct. 774, 78 L.Ed.2d 574 (1984).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
4 Nimmer on Copyright § 13.05	8
17 U.S.C. § 106	1, 3
17 U.S.C. § 107	2, 3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990)	7
